

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBO-TEAM NA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**ENDEAVOR ROBOTICS, and
SACHEM STRATEGIES**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01263-ABJ

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO ENDEAVOR ROBOTICS' AND SACHEM STRATEGIES'
SPECIAL MOTIONS TO DISMISS UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

Keith J. Harrison (416755)
KHarrison@crowell.com
Samuel E. Feigin (452741)
SFeigin@crowell.com
Joanna G. Coyne (1010222)
JCoyne@crowell.com
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 624-2500.
Facsimile: (202) 628-5116

Counsel for Plaintiff, Robo-Team NA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT CANNOT BE APPLIED IN THIS CASE..... 3

 A. THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT CANNOT BE APPLIED IN FEDERAL DIVERSITY ACTIONS. 3

 1. Rule 12’s Standard is Different..... 5

 2. Rule 56’s Standard is Different..... 5

 3. The Act’s Inapplicability is a Matter of Federal Law..... 6

 B. DEFENDANTS’ COMMERCIALY MOTIVATED SPEECH IS EXPLICITLY EXCLUDED FROM THE ACT’S PROTECTION. 7

 1. The False Statements Made To Protect Defendants’ Commercial Interests Are Excluded By Section 16-5501(3) Of The Act. 9

 2. The False Statements Made to Secure U.S. Government Contracts Are Also Exempted by Section 16-5505 of the Act. 12

II. EVEN IF THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT WERE APPLICABLE, ROBO-TEAM IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS..... 13

 A. DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS ARE NOT PRIVILEGED. 14

 B. ROBO-TEAM IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON EACH OF ITS CLAIMS..... 16

 C. ROBO-TEAM IS ENTITLED TO TARGETED DISCOVERY..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1618 Twenty-First St. Tenants' Ass'n, Inc. v. The Phillips Collection</i> , 829 A.2d 201 (D.C. 2003)	8
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)	4, 6
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , No. 11-cv-1527 (RLW), 2012 WL 5245458 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2012).....	6
<i>*Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Baker v. Coxe</i> , 940 F. Supp. 409 (D. Mass. 1996)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Cruz-Roldan v. Nagurka</i> , No. 16-CV-1308 (RLJ), 2017 WL 1214403 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2017)	16
<i>Davide M. Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1720-ODE (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2017)	4
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 351 P.3d 862 (Wash. 2015)	6
<i>Easaw v. Newport</i> , No. 17-00028 (BAH), 2017 WL 2062851 (D.D.C. May 12, 2017).....	7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	17
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10

<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	7
<i>Hutira v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18
<i>L.A. Taxi Coop., Inc. v. Indep. Taxi Owners Ass’n of Los Angeles</i> , 191 Cal. Rptr. 3d 579 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	12
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-0547-MV-LAM, 2016 WL 8254920 (D.N.M. Feb. 17, 2016).....	4
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	17
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)	14, 16
<i>Nnadili v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)	13
<i>Parsi v. Daiouleslam</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15, 21
<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987).....	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>Smith v. Peters</i> , 482 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Unity Healthcare, Inc. v. Cty. of Hennepin</i> , 308 F.R.D. 537 (D. Minn. 2015), appeal filed (July 2015).....	4

Validus Reinsurance, Ltd. v. United States,
 19 F. Supp. 3d 225, 229-30 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff'd, 786 F.3d 1039 (2015)8

Watford v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.
 211 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1954)18

Webster v. Sun. Co.,
 561 F. Supp. 1184 (D.D.C. 1983),
vacated and remanded on other grounds, Webster v. Sun. Co., 731 F.2d 1
 (D.C. Cir. 1984)14, 15

Willever v. United States,
 775 F. Supp. 2d 771 (D. Md. 2011)7

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.179

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(a)9

California Anti-SLAPP Act8

D.C. Code § 16-5501(3) (District of Columbia’s Anti-Strategic Lawsuits Against
 Public Participation Act (“D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act” or “the Act”)) *passim*

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b)4

D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)(2)22, 23

D.C. Code § 16-5502(d)4

D.C. Code § 16-55052, 8, 9, 12

Rules Enabling Act3, 6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)5, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	18
Opinion of the Justices (SLAPP Suit Procedure), 641 A.2d 1012 (N.H. 1994)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 588, cmt. e. (1977).....	14
Restatement (Second) Torts § 590A, cmt. a. (1977).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 596 (1977).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 598 <i>et seq.</i> (1977).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 599 (1977).....	16
